Chuck Broerman 05/26/2021 08:46:37 AM

Doc \$0.00 8 Rec \$0.00 Pages

El Paso County, CO

SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made between Gorilla Capital CO Saddlehorn Ranch LLC, hereinafter called the "Subdivider," and El Paso County, by and through the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado, hereinafter called the "County," shall become effective the date of approval of the Final Plat by the Board of County Commissioners.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Subdivider, as a condition of approval of the final plat of <u>Saddlehorn Ranch</u> <u>Filing 1</u> wishes to enter into a Subdivision Improvements Agreement, as provided for by Section 30-28-137 (C.R.S.), Chapter 5 of the El Paso County Engineering Criteria Manual and Chapter 8 of the El Paso County Land Development Code incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the same authority, the Subdivider is obligated to provide security or collateral sufficient in the judgment of the Board of County Commissioners to make reasonable provision for completion of certain public improvements set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider wishes to provide collateral to guarantee performance of this Agreement including construction of the above-referenced improvements by means of an irrevocable letter of credit

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual covenants and agreements, the Subdivider and the County agree as follows:

- 1. The Subdivider agrees to construct and install, at his sole expense, all of those improvements as set forth on the Financial Assurance Estimate attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. To secure and guarantee performance of its obligations as set forth herein, the Subdivider agrees to provide collateral to remain in effect at all times until the improvements are completed and accepted in accordance with Chapter 5 of the ECM.
 - Security and collateral shall be in the form of a performance or property bond issued by Nationwide Mutual Insurance as corporate surety in the amount of \$6,847,858.
- Subdivider is responsible for providing any renewals of collateral to ensure that there is never a lapse in security coverage. Subdivider shall procure renewal/extension/replacement collateral at least fifteen (15) days prior to the expiration of the original or renewal/extension/replacement collateral then in effect. Failure to procure renewal/extension/replacement collateral within this time limit shall be a default under this Agreement and shall allow the County to execute on the collateral. In addition, if Subdivider allows collateral to lapse at any time, no lots in the subdivision may be sold, conveyed or transferred, whether by Deed or Contract, after the expiration date of such collateral until the improvements identified on the Financial Assurance Estimate attached hereto have been completed and final acceptance is received from the County. If replacement collateral is used for renewal, approval by Board of County Commissioners is required.
- 3. No lots in the subdivision shall be sold, conveyed or transferred, whether by Deed or by Contract, nor shall building permits be issued until and unless the required improvements for the subdivision have been constructed and completed in accordance with the approved construction plans and preliminary acceptance is received from the County. In the alternative, lots within the subdivision may be sold, conveyed or transferred and / or have building permits issued upon

receipt of collateral acceptable to the County, pursuant to this Agreement, which is sufficient to guarantee construction of the improvements in the attached Financial Assurance Estimate.

- 4. The Subdivider agrees that all of those certain public improvements to be completed as identified in the attached Financial Assurance Estimate shall be constructed in compliance with the following:
 - All laws, resolutions and regulations of the United States, State of Colorado, El Paso County and its various agencies, affected special districts and/or servicing authorities.
 - b. Such other designs, drawings, maps, specifications, sketches and other matter submitted to and approved by any of the above-stated governmental entities.
- 5. All improvements shall be completed by the Subdivider, meeting all applicable standards for preliminary acceptance, within 24 (twenty-four) months from the date of notice to proceed in the Construction Permit for the Subdivision. If the Subdivider determines that the completion date needs to be extended, the Subdivider shall submit a written request for a change in the completion date to the ECM Administrator at least 90 days in advance of the required completion date. The request shall include the reasons for the requested change in completion date, the proposed new completion date, and prove collateral is in place to cover the extension time requested. The completion date for the Subdivision may be extended one time, for a period no longer than 6 months at the discretion of the ECM Administrator. Any additional requests for extension of the completion date will be scheduled for hearing by the Board of County Commissioners. The ECM Administrator or the Board of County Commissioners may require an adjustment in the amount of collateral to take into account any increase in cost due to the delay including inflation.
- 6. It is mutually agreed pursuant to the provisions of Section 30-28-137 (3) C.R.S. that the County or any purchaser of any lot, lots, tract or tracts of land subject to a plat restriction which is the security portion of a Subdivision Improvements Agreement shall have the authority to bring an action in any District Court to compel the enforcement of any Subdivision Improvements Agreement on the sale, conveyance, or transfer of any such lot, lots, tract or tracts of land or of any other provision of this article. Such authority shall include the right to compel rescission of any sale, conveyance, or transfer of any lot, lots, tract or tracts of land contrary to the provisions of any such restrictions set forth on the plat or in any separate recorded instrument, but any such action shall be commenced prior to the issuance of a building permit by the County where so required or otherwise prior to commencement of construction on any such lot, lots, tract or tracts of land.
- 7. It is further mutually agreed that, pursuant to the provisions of Section 30-28-137 (2) C.R.S., and Chapter 5 of the County's Engineering Criteria Manual, as improvements are completed, the Subdivider may apply to the Board of County Commissioners for a release of part or all of the collateral deposited with said Board. Upon inspection and approval, the Board shall release said collateral. The County agrees to respond to an inspection request in a reasonable time upon receipt of the request. If the Board determines that any of such improvements are not constructed in substantial compliance with specifications it shall furnish the Subdivider a list of specific deficiencies and shall be entitled to withhold collateral sufficient to ensure such substantial compliance. If the Board of County Commissioners determines that the Subdivider will not construct any or all of the improvements in accordance with all of the specifications, the Board of County Commissioners may withdraw and employ from the deposit of collateral such funds as may be necessary to construct the improvements in accordance with the specifications.

- 8. The Subdivider agrees, and both parties acknowledge that the construction of the improvements identified and guaranteed through this Subdivision Improvements Agreement shall follow the inspection, collateral, and acceptance process that is identified in Chapter 5 of the County's Engineering Criteria Manual. This is to include among other things, a Preliminary Acceptance process, replacement of performance collateral with appropriate Warranty collateral at that time, and a 2 year warranty period prior to final acceptance. Where any inconsistency exists between Chapter 5 of the Engineering Criteria Manual and the Land Development Code with respect to these inspections, collateral and acceptance processes, the Engineering Criteria Manual is the controlling document.
- 9. The Subdivider agrees to provide the County with a title insurance commitment at time of final platting evidencing that fee simple title of all lands in the subdivision is vested with the subdivider.
- 10. The County agrees to approval of the final plat of Saddlehorn Ranch Filing 1 subdivision subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 11. Parties hereto mutually agree that this Agreement may be amended from time to time provided that such amendment be in writing and signed by all parties hereto.
- 12. This Agreement shall take effect on the date of approval of the Final Plat.
- 13. The Subdivider agrees for itself and its successors and assigns that Subdivider and/or its said successors and assigns shall be required to pay traffic impact fees in accordance with the El Paso County Road Impact Fee Program at or prior to the time of building permit submittals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year below written.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

5/18/2021 (Date Final Plat Approved)

County Clee

.

Craig Dossey, Executive Director

Planning and Community Development Department

Authorized signatory pursuant to LDC

Approved as to form:

Sou L. Leago
County Attorney & Office

SUBDIVIDER:

| Go | rilla Capital CO Sado | flehorn Ranch, LLC | |
|--|-----------------------|--|-------------------|
| Ву | John V. Helmick, | CEO | |
| Subscribed, swom to and acknowledged bef by the parties above named. | ore me this 10 | _day of May | , 20 21], |
| My commission expires: January 25 | Notary Flublic | mim | <u> </u> |
| | MYC | OFFICIAL STAMP "IEBSICA PURDY NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 996923 MMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 20, 2024 | |

2019 Financial Assurance Estimate Form

(with pre-plat construction)

Updated: 6/7/2019

| ADDLEHORN RANCH FILING 1 roject Name | _ | | 7/14/2020 Date | | PCD File No. | | | | |
|--|--|--------------|--|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| TO pace tradity | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Unit | | | | -Plat Construction) | | |
| Herifolden Name (1988) Broker (1984 - Norden for Francisco (1987 - 1987) (1987) | Quantity | Units | Cost | | Total | % Complete | Remaining | | |
| Olo Inverted Section 1998 | tion: Permanent Po | Z E | | eder 1) | | | | | |
| 8º RCP | 130 | LF . | 6 55300 | 3 | \$ 8,450.00 | | \$ 8,450. | | |
| W RCP | 110 | UP. | 1 420.00 | + <u>-</u> | \$ 46,200.00 | | \$ 46,200. | | |
| 84° FES | · · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | EA | \$ 6,500.00 | + - | \$ 13,000,00 | | | | |
| Defention Cutlet Structure | 3 | | | · · · _· · · · · | | | \$ 13,000. | | |
| Concrete/Riprap Forebey | etal amananan kanan dagan d | | \$ 5,000.00 | · • · · · · · · | \$ 15,000.00 \$ 9,000.00 | , | \$ 15,000. | | |
| Concrete Trickle Channel | 210 | EA CY | \$ 3,000.00 \$ 95.00 | | \$ 19,950.00 | | \$ 9,000. | | |
| ************************************** | TRY T | | [-nb-vvn-vyv.an-i | ••• •• •• | | | \$ 19,950. | | |
| Deterition Entergency Spillway | 3 | EA EA | \$ 4,000.00 | | \$ 12,000.00 | ***** | \$ 12,000. | | |
| 18" - Flared Entil Sections (FES) RCP | <u> </u> | 4 | \$ 390.00 | ∔ . | \$ 1,170.00 | | \$ 1,170. | | |
| Permenent WO Feature (EDB) | 1 | ÉA SY | \$ 5,000.00 | ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | \$ 15,000.00 | | \$ 15,000. | | |
| Gravel Pond Maintenance Access Road | 1,500 | 4 | \$ 45.00 | | \$ 67,500.00 | | \$ 67,500. | | |
| Chenhel Lining, Riprep | 1,334 | AC - | \$ 112.00 | + | \$ 149,408,00 | | \$ 149,408. | | |
| Chernel Lining, Grass | i | ļ A U | \$ 1,469.00 | 1 · · · · | \$ 7,345.00 | | \$ 7,345 | | |
| Earlhwork | | 1 | <u> </u> | _ | | | | | |
| less than 1,000; \$5,300 min | - | CY | \$ 9.00 | · · · - | | I | * | | |
| 1,000-5,000; \$8,000 min | · | CY | \$ 6.00 | - | £ | | * | | |
| 5,001-20,000; \$30,000 min | | CY . | \$ 5.00 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Į | | <u>-</u> | | |
| 20,001-50,000; \$100,000 min | -+ | CY | | + ·· <u> </u> | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ļ-··· | | | |
| 50,001-200,000; \$100,000 min | 61,992 | GY - | \$ 3.50 | | \$ 175,000.00 | ••••• | \$ 47E ANA | | |
| greater than 200,000; \$500,000 min | 01,592 | CY | \$ 2.00 | + | 1,2,000,00 | [| \$ 175,000 | | |
| * Permanent Seeding (Inc. noxious weed mgmnt.) | | AC | \$ 600.00 | | e 1.000.00 | | · | | |
| | 4.6 | AC AC | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | <u> </u> | \$ 3,680.00 | | \$ 3,680. | | |
| Mulching Permanent Eresion Control Blanket | 4.6 | | | | \$ 3,450.00 | <u> </u> | \$ 3,450 | | |
| | 10,120 | <u>sy</u> | \$ 6.00 | | \$ 60,720.00 | | \$ 60,720. | | |
| Permanent Pond/BMP Construction | | CY | \$ 20.00 | | \$ | المستجيبية المستداد | • | | |
| Permanent Pond/BMP (Spillway) | | EA | <u> </u> | ¥ | <u>ş</u> | | <u></u> | | |
| Permanent Pond/BMP (Outlet Structure) | | EA | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | | |
| Safety Fence | <u> </u> | L. L. | \$ 3.00 | ļi | | | <u>.</u> | | |
| Temporary Erosion Control Blanket | | SY | \$ 3.00 | | \$ | | <u>. \$</u> | | |
| Vehicle Tracking Control | 1 | EA | \$ 2,370.00 | = | \$ 2,370.00 | otradicise recognitive | \$ 2,370. | | |
| Sitt Fence | 11,840 | ᄕ | \$ 2.60 | . = | \$ 29,600.00 | | \$ 29,600. | | |
| Temporary Seeding | 1 / 2/24 1/24 | AC | \$ 628.00 | | \$ | - 450 (0.4 | <u> </u> | | |
| Temporary Mulch | | AC | \$ 750.00 | <u></u> | <u>\$</u> | | <u> </u> | | |
| Erosion Bales | | EA | \$ 25.00 | = | \$ | | \$ | | |
| Erosion Logs/Straw Waddle | <u> No. 25 years 2</u> | LF | \$ 6.00 | ± | \$ | | \$ | | |
| Rock Check Dams | 350 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1 | EA. | \$ 500.00 | - | \$ | | \$ - | | |
| Inlet Protection | ט | EA EA | \$ 167,00 \$ 1,762,00 | | \$ 2,171,00 | | \$ 2,171. | | |
| Sediment Basin | 5 | EA | \$ 1,762.00 | | \$ 8,810.00 | | \$ 8,810. | | |
| Concrete Washout Basin | | ĒΑ | \$ 900.00 | | \$ 900.00 | | \$ 900. | | |
| Construction Markers | 11,090 | T LF | | = | \$ 44,200.00 | | \$ 44,200. | | |
| Outlet Protection | 15 | EA | 4 2 154 165 | | \$ 2,295.00 | | \$ 2,295. | | |
| lindari Bulus nor listori bat pari of construction plants | 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 | | | - | \$ - | | \$ | | |
| | MAINTENANCE | (35% of Co | nstruction BMPs) | = | \$ 31,621.10 | | \$ 31,621. | | |
| - Subject to defect warranty financial assurance. A minimum of 20% shall b | | | | _ | ···· | | | | |
| taired until final acceptance (MAXIMUM OF 90% COMPLETE ALLOWED) | l | Şe | ction 1 Subtotal | ■ ■ | \$ 728,840.10 | | \$ 728,840.1 | | |
| 2007 (100 mm) (100 mm) (100 mm) (100 mm) | 97% (PRE) (PRE) | | | see constitue | | ###################################### | | | |
| DADWAY IMPROVEMENTS | . 22 3 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 | | 20-21-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1- | - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 | | | STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P | | |
| Construction Traffic Control | Profession 4 | LS | 25 MM 201 | T = | \$ 25,000.00 | | \$ 25,000. | | |
| Aggregate Base Course (135 lbs/cf) | 14111 | Tons | \$ 25,000,00 | 1 ···· <u>-</u> -·· ∣ | \$ 25,000.00 \$ 395,108.00 | | \$ 25,000. | | |
| Aggregate Base Course (135 (be/of) | | | \$ 50.00 | | ¢ 553/100/00 | ور ساء سينس سينو | T | | |
| Asphali Pavament (3" thick) | بديد والمركب والمستعدد | SY | \$ 14,00 | | <u></u> | | . <u></u> | | |
| Asphall Pavament (4" thick) | | SY | \$ 19.00 | | | | <u></u> | | |
| | | 1 SY | \$ 29.00 | | 3 | | <u> </u> | | |
| Asphalt Pavement (61 thick) Asphalt Pavement (147 lbe/of) 31 thick | 239 | | - | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | X 021-X (17-17-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18- | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | | Tons | \$ 88.00 | ·} | \$ 19,272.00 | | \$ 19,272 | | |
| | 15,367 | Tons | | ļ - | \$ 1,352,296.00 | | \$ 1,352,296 | | |
| Raised Medien, Paved | اليال دعم والخاطب سيا | SF | \$ 8.00 | <u></u> | <u> </u> | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| Regulatory Sign/Advisory Sign | 10 | <u>E</u> | 5 300.00 | ļ | \$ 3,000.00 | | \$ 3,000 | | |
| Guide/Streel Name Sign | - 15 A | EA | 300k0G | | 1,800.00 | | \$ 1,800 | | |
| poxy Pavement Marking | | | \$ 13.00 | = | \$ 8,684.00 | الند بالسبية | \$ 8,684 | | |
| hermoplastic Pavement Marking | | SF | \$ 23.00 | | \$ | نتيت جينا | 3 | | |
| Santcade - Type 3 | | EA | \$ 200.00 | | \$ 400.00 | السديد المنتقلية | \$ 400 | | |
| Delineator - Type I | | ļ E A | \$ 24.00 | · | <u>.</u> | | \$ | | |
| Curb and Gutter, Type A (6" Vertical) | | LF | \$ 30.00 | | | | \$ | | |
| | | | 90.00 | | 4 | | | | |
| Airb and Gutter, Type B (Median) | Mary In the Control of the Control o | <u></u> | \$ 30.00 | | | territoria de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composici | | | |
| Curb and Gutter, Type B (Median) Curb and Gutter, Type C (Ramp) | | UF | \$ 30.00 | | \$ - | | \$ | | |
| Curb and Gutter, Type B (Median) Curb and Gutter, Type C (Ramp) | | LF SY | \$ 30.00 \$ 48.00 | - | \$ - \$ - | | \$ \$ | | |
| Curb and Gutter, Type B (Median) | | UF | \$ 30.00 | - | <u>\$</u> - | | \$ | | |

| Project Name | Date | PCD Pile No. |
|---------------------------|---------------------|--------------|
| SADDLEHORN RANCH FILING 1 | 7/14/2020 | SF-19-012 |
| | PREDECT INFORMATION | |

| | | | T | Unit | | | (with Pro | -Plat Construction) |
|--|----------------|----------------|-------|----------|----------|--------|-------------|---------------------|
| Description . | Quantity | Quantity Units | | Cost | | Total | % Complete | Remaining |
| 5" Sidewalk | | SY | * | 96.00 | | \$ - | · · · · · · | \$ - |
| Pedestrian Ramp | | EA | 1 \$ | 1,150.00 | = | | | \$ - |
| Cross Pan, local (6" thick, 6" wide to include return) | | LF | \$ | 61.00 | = | | | \$ - |
| Cross Pan, collector (9" thick, 8" wide to include return) | 1 3 3 3 3 3 | LF | 8 | 92.00 | | \$ - | | \$ - |
| Curb Chase | | EA | 8 | 1,480.00 | | | [| \$ - |
| Guardrail Type 3 (W-Beam) | | LF | \$ | 49.00 | = | 1 | | \$ - |
| Guardrail Type 7 (Concrete) | | LF | 3 | 72.00 | = | \$ | | \$ |
| Guardrail End Anchorage | | EA | \$ | 2,098.00 | | \$ | 7.7 | |
| Guardrail Impact Attenuator | 20 - N.A. A. A | EA | \$ | 3,767.00 | = |] \$ - | | š · · · |
| Sound Barrier Fence (CMU block, 6' high) | | LF | \$ | 78.00 | | \$ - | | • |
| Sound Barrier Fence (panels, 6' high) | | LF | \$ | 80.00 | . |]\$ - | 5 700 | \$ - |
| Electrical Conduit, Size = | | LF | \$ | 16.00 | • | \$ · | | \$ - |
| Traffic Signal, complete intersection | | EA | T\$ ~ | 425,000 | - | 5 - | F | \$ - |

| SAPBLEHONN RÄNCH FILING 1 | 7/14/2020 | \$F-18-012 |
|---------------------------|-----------|--------------|
| Project Name | Date | PCD File No. |

| Description | Quantity | Unite | Unit Cost | | Total | (with Pro % Complete | -Plat Construction) Remaining |
|--|--|-----------|--|---------------------------------------|---|---|--|
| Gravel Emergency Access Rd.(6" Depth) | 134 | CY | \$ 50.00 | = | \$ 6,700.00 | 77 00 | \$ 6,700.0 |
| lingert items not listed but part of construction plans) | | | †*· | = | \$ - | ALCO CONTINUES | \$ - |
| TORM BRAIN IMPROVEMENTS | | J | 1 :: | | 1.¥ | | T |
| Concrete Box Culvert (M Standard), Size (W x H) | 1 7 95 | LF | | | 5 - | <i>→</i> . | ¢ - |
| 18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | 341 | LF | \$ 65.00 | . | \$ 22,165.00 | | \$ 22,165.0 |
| 24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | 155 | LF | \$ 78.00 | | \$ 12,090.00 | ··· ^ - | \$ 12,090.0 |
| 30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | 70 | · ĒF ~~ | \$ 97.00 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | \$ 6,790.00 | | \$ 6,790.0 |
| 36" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | | LF | \$ 120.00 | | \$ | | ¢ |
| 42* Reinforced Concrete Pipe | - | <u>LF</u> | \$ 160,00 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Li ere e | | [• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| 48" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | | LF | \$ 195.00 | · · · · · · Ξ · · | \$ | | <u>.</u> |
| 54" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | - 1.000 (1.000) | LF | \$ 245.00 | - | | and some with | |
| 60" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | | <u></u> | \$ 298.00 | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | - <u> </u> |
| 56" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | | <u>LF</u> | \$ 332.00 | · <u>=</u> | · | · | } |
| 72" Reinforced Concrete Pipe | | LF | 4. in | | <u> </u> | i | <u> </u> |
| ··,··································· | | · . [[| | | <u> </u> | | <u></u> |
| 18" Corrugated Steel Pipe | | | \$ 84.00 | = | 1 | 200 | 1 |
| 24" Corrugated Steel Pipe | - | <u>LF</u> | 5 95.00 | | 1 | | ļ |
| 30° Corrugated Stael Pipe | Mary Mark | LF LF | \$ 122.00 | | [. <u>\$</u> | kan ili am |] |
| 36* Corrugated Steel Pipe | 100 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 | | \$ 147.00 | - | | | <u>-</u> |
| 42° Corrugated Steel Pipe | - | LF | \$ 158.00 | = = | ļ <u>\$</u> | | <u> </u> |
| 48" Corrugated Steel Pipe | 12 22 | LF | \$ 178.00 | <u> </u> | | | <u>. </u> |
| \$4" Corrugated Steel Pipe | | <u> </u> | \$ 260.00 | = | 3 | | <u> </u> |
| 60" Corrugated Steel Pipe | | LF | \$ 280.00 | · | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> |
| 56" Corrugated Steel Pipe | 10 (196). | LF | \$ 340.00 | <u>=</u> | | | <u> </u> |
| 72* Corrugated Steel Pipe | 1,000,000 | LF | \$ 400.00 | = | \$ - | 11 12 14 CONTROL | \$ |
| 78" Corrugated Steel Pipe | | LF | \$ 480.00 | | \$ | 1,000,000 | \$ - |
| 84" Corrugated Steel Pipe | 1 4 3 2 5 6 2 | LF | \$ 550.00 | | | | <u> </u> |
| Figured End Section (FES) RCP Size = (44) (unit cost = 6x pipe unit cost) | * | EA | \$ 250,600 | ± | \$ 4,000.00 | | \$ 4,000.0 |
| Flared End Section (FES) RCP Size = 24* (unit cost = 6x pape unit cost) | 6 | EΑ | \$ 335,00 | | \$ 2,010.00 | | \$ 2,010.0 |
| Flared End Section (FES) RCP Size = 305 | | J | 5 475.00 | i | ACT AD | 10000 | A 0570 0 |
| (unit cost = 6x pipe unit cosk) | 1 | EA | \$ 475.00 | | \$ 950.00 | | \$ 950.0 |
| Frared End Section (FES) CSP Size = | | | | _ | s - | | |
| (unit cost = 6x pape unit cost) | | | The state of the s | | ļ . | (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) | <u> </u> |
| End Treetment- Headwell | ************************************** | EA | | 🗖 | <u> </u> | 4.0 | <u> </u> |
| End Trestment- Wingwall | | | | · | | | <u></u> |
| End Treetment - Cutoff Well | 2.86 | <u>EA</u> | 200 3 V 12 X 25 X | <u>.</u> | <u> </u> | at water to construct the | <u>.</u> |
| Ourb (niet (Type R) L=5', Depth < 5' | Expansion . | EA | \$ 5,642.00 | <u>-</u> , | \$ | | <u>\$</u> |
| Ourb Inlet (Type R) L=5', 5' ≤ Depth < 10' | A STATE OF THE STA | EA | \$ 7,188.00 | | 1 | | <u>\$</u> . |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L=5', 10' ≤ Depth < 15' | | EA | \$ 8,345.00 | | ! | | <u> </u> |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L =10', Depth < 5' | | EA | \$ 7,827.00 | | | 7. 3 | \$ |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L =10', 5' ≤ Depth < 10' | | EA | \$ 7,881.00 | * | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L =10', 10' ≤ Depth < 15' | - | EA | \$ 9,841.00 | - | <u> </u> | | <u>\$</u> |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L =15', Depth < 5' | | <u>EA</u> | \$ 9,918.00 \$ 10,633.00 | = | 1 | | <u>\$ -</u> |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L=15', 5' ≤ Depth < 10' | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | EA | 4 | | 1 | 38900 | <u>\$</u> |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L=15'. 10' ≤ Depth < 15' | | EA | \$ 11,627.00 | = | \$ | - | <u> </u> |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L =20', Depth < 5' | | EA | \$ 10,570.00 | | <u> </u> | | \$ |
| Curb Inlet (Type R) L =20', 5' ≤ Depth < 10' | 4.053502. | EA | \$ 11,687.00 | | <u> </u> | 1,000 | \$ |
| Grated Inlet (Type C), Depth < 5' | | <u>EA</u> | \$ 4,640.00 | | \$ - | | \$ |
| Grated Inlat (Type D), Depth < 5' | | ΕĄ | \$ 5,731.00 | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> |
| Storm Sewer Manhole, Box Base | 1.00000 T. | EA | \$ 11,627.00 | = | 3 | | \$. |
| Storm Sewer Manhole, Stab Base | | EA | \$ 6,395.00 | = | \$ - | | \$ |
| Geoteotile (Ercelon Control) | 539,29,243,97 | SY. | \$ 6.00 | = | \$ - | | \$ - |
| Rip Rep, d50 size from 6" to 24" (TYPE L) | 344 | Tons | \$ 90.00 | = | \$ 27,520.00 | | \$ 27,520.00 |
| Rip Rap, Grouted | | Tons | \$ 95.00 | 노 | \$ - | | \$ |
| Oramage Charatel Construction, Size ("W K-R"). | | LF | | | \$ - | | \$ |
| Drainage Channel Lining, Concrete | 3000 | ĊΥ | \$ 570,00 | = | \$ - | 399000000000000000000000000000000000000 | \$. |
| Drainage Channel Lining, Rip Rap | | CY | \$ 112.00 | | \$ | 1934 3000 | \$ - |
| Drainage Channel Lining, Grass | | AC | \$ 1,469.00 | • | \$ - | | \$ - |
| Drainage Channel Lining, Other Stabilization | 7.4.7.5 | | F3887. 700 | | \$ - | | <u> </u> |
| - 1 2 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 | | | | | \$ - | | <u></u> . |
| present Barrie and Maked but part of construction grants | | 79. | | = | s | | .ī.· |
| | المالية فالنبث التناسيات | | | L | to The second and the second and the second | | A |
| Stabled to defect warranty financial assurance. A minimum of 20% shall be stained until final acceptance (MAXIMUM OF 80% COMPLETE ALLOWED) | | | | | | | |

| | | | - | 70 777 777 | | | | | | |
|---|---|------------|--------------|---|--------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------|---------------|
| ELDOLINGRY RANCH FILLING 1 | | PARTY. | | FORMATION | • | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 10.40 | -od2 |
| DOLENCORN RANCH FRENCE 2 7/14/2020 Crest Haups Crest | | | | | | _ | | PCD File No. | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | Unit | | | | (with Pro | -Pint | Construction) |
| Description | Quintilly | مزائطا | _1 | Cort | | | Tojet | % Complete | | Azmeinies |
| SECTION 3 - SOMEON DEPARTMENT HAPP | PROPERTY (Priv | et a et | - | ck meet HOT H | | | EPC ** | <u> </u> | | IX ee ya |
| NOACHINY INPROVINCENTS. | | | | | | | | | ١. | |
| | | | | | - | | • | | * | • |
| Water Main Pipe (PAC) Size 5" | 7,000 | LP. | | 84 00 | - | | 440,000,00 | ! | | 445,000,00 |
| Water Main Page (PVC) Stor 15' | 3.260 | Ľ. | i | 120.66 | - | : \$ | 415,000.00 | l [| | 415,000.00 |
| Water Main Page (Cuctife Iran), Size 6" | | LF. | 15 | 75.00 | - | | - | l 1 | 4 | - |
| Gets Valvas, S' | | ŠÁ. | ٠, | 1,606,00 | * | 1 | 117,054.00 | l j | š | 117,854.00 |
| Gate Valves, 18° | 11 | | | 1,868.09 | | | 28,438.00 | l j | i | 20,436.00 |
| Fire Hydrani Assumbly, what welves | 13 | EA EA | \$ | 6,897.06 | - | 1 | 46,743.00 | l I | • | 65,761.00 |
| Water Bardon Line Installation, inc. top and values | . 55 1 | EA | * | 1,324.00 | • | | 72,830,80 | l I | * | 7 626-80 |
| Water Transmers Mont | 1 | 15 | | 1,800,800.00 | | | 3,000,000.00 | l I | \$ | 1,800,800.00 |
| Fire Cities Impolation, complete | | ËA | ; | 1 | • | , (| • | l I | \$ | • |
| I | | | | : | • | | - | l I | • | - |
| Pricars storie and finded but part of correl section plants) | • | | | | - | | • | ! ; | • | • |
| ANTARY SEMESTER SERVICE | | 4. | | *** | | | | i i | | |
| Source Main Pipe (PVC), Size 8" | | (F EA | \$ | \$4.00 4.366.00 | • | • | • | i I | | • |
| Sunitary Super Mandelle, Depth < 15 feet Sonitary Service Line Installation, complete | i | BA | 1. | 1.402.00 | - | • | - | | 7 | : |
| Sortery Sunor LE. Station. complete | | BA | * | 1/10504 | - | • | | l I | • | |
| | | - | ! | | - | š | • | l 1 | š | |
| (expert tioms not listed but part of corresposition plants) | | | ļ | | | š | | l i | \$ | - |
| LANDOCAPONE NATIONALISMENTS | (For subdivision space | olic conda | an of a | pproval or PUD) | ı | , | | l I | * | • |
| | 1 | ž. | | ··· 1 | • | | • | l I | \$ | • |
| - Control 2 to the residence of desired minutes to desired and | | | ectic | a 3 Subtotal | = | | 4.960.073.00 | <u> </u> | \$ | 4,240,073.00 |
| AS-BLUCE PLANS (Falify Improvements http://preparatel | Marcy Market | LS | | | | | | | | |
| PONDBUP CERTIFICATION (inc. strenders and values | angingagement) | ᇥ | | | | ï | | | i | |
| | *************************************** | | | | _ | 7 | | | • | |
| | | | | | Total | i Coni | Aruction Meandle | Asserance | 6_ | 7,876,698.10 |
|] | | | | (Sure of all spots | en sidid | d'à pilop | كالزمنم ليمج فالبداءات | (P confiction) | | |
| | | | · | | ·-4 & | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | : |
| 1 | | | | | | | e (with Pre-Plot C | | _ | 7.575.528.10 |
| | (Burn of | i) 1964 de | MAR. | feas credit for ma | er (coult | عنيوا جونم | es-juite and pendiff | MP cartification) | | |
| | | | | | Talai M | -teet 1 | Natronly Financia | - | | 425.127.00 |
| | | ene al e | | | | | red at time of posterio | | _ | 40.14 |
| | | (een e- | - | | 10 00 00 | | | må prombumeret | | |
| | - | 372 | | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | · - |
| <u> </u> | TO WAND CICE | 40.0 | | | | | | | | |
| Approvate | CN GRALL | ."ሩንህ | እ . | | | | | | | |
| if hereby swittly that this is an accounte and complain splitting | P. September 10. Broadel | - | ۲'n۳ | s Granting what Erro | elen Coni | iroi Plan | and Construction Dis | wings assistated | with | the Project. |
| l g | IS MA | 7. | W | | | | | | | |
| 181 | 22314 | • | И | | | | | | | |
| MAY IL HAR | エ シチッツ | ž | И | | | | | | | |
| Mark Derrich | 7/2//2 | 110 | U | | | | | | | |
| Sandard (F.E. San Reported) | | 180 | ¥ | | | | | | | |
| 77. 77. 4 | Charles | CIO. | • | | | | _ | | | |
| Fa. M | SIONAL E | 1 | | 7 | / <u>-</u> _ | /11 | 14 2n | 2~ | | |
| Mi juman | J. Harrier | | _ | <u>، ے </u> | ~ | <i>,</i> ~ , | 14-20 | <u> 20</u> | | |
| Applicated by Owner Applicant FOR ROLP | BOPERTY C | ROU | 4 Car | te | | | • | | | |
| 1 VI 17-11 | **** ** / * | - | | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | APPROV | ED | | | | | |
| Againmed by 19 Pass County Engineer / UCM Administrator | | | En | gineering De | | ent – | - | | | |
| Milester et a sess count, pullings 1 ocu seminanes. | | | <u> 1211</u> | gnicol aid po | | 471 | | | | |